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May 24, 2019
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Mr. John E. Kieling, Chief
New Mexico Environmental Department
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1
Santa Fe, NM 87505-6303
Re:

Response to Approval With Modifications

[REVISED] Investigation Work Plan Up-Gradient MKTF Wells
Marathon Refining Company LP, Gallup Refinery
(dba Western Refining Southwest Inc.)
EPA ID NMD000333211
HWB-WRG-18-011
Dear Mr. Kieling:
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Attached please find the response to comments contained in the New Mexico Environmental
Department Approval with Modifications letter dated May 7. 2019.
If you have any questions or comments regarding the information contained herein, please do
not hesitate to contact Mr. Brian Moore at 505-726-9745.
I certify under penalty of BN that this document and all attachments were prepa red under my direction or supervision
accordi ngto a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properlygatherandeval uatethe informationsubmitted .
Based on myinquiryofthepersonor persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
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information, the i nformationsubmitted is, to the best of myknowledgea nd belief, true,accu rate , and complete. lam awa re
that there are significant penaltiesforsubmittingfalse information, including the possibil ity of fine and imprisonment fo r
knowing violations.

Sincerely,
Marathon Petroleum Company - Gallup Refinery

Robert S. Hanks
Refinery General Manager
Cc:

C.Chavez(OCD)

92 Giant Crossing Road
Jamestown, NM 87347
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NMED Comment 1:

In the response to NMED's Disapproval Comment 4, the Permittee states, "[t]he requested
discussion [regarding the implications of installing groundwater monitoring wells closer to
the process area] has been added to Section 4.1, page 4-1." Section 4.1, Plume Delineation,
page 4- 1, states that while these two wells will provide additional control up-gradient of
the truck loading rack and the location where the process sewer line was leaking, it is
possible that any detections in these wells may not be associated with the truck loading
rack or process sewer line. It may not be possible to delineate the plume as there are
multiple source areas and widespread contamination evident in this area. However, by
installing additional wells the Permittee may be able to better identify plume migration
and potential separate phase hydrocarbon saturation so that future remediation plans may
be designed. If the source of potential detections is not the truck loading rack or process
sewer line, the Permittee must evaluate for other potential sources and implement source
control measures as appropriate.
MPC Response 1:

No comment.
NMED Comment 2:
In the response to NMED's Disapproval Comment 9, the Permittee states, "[i]n [an] attempt to
address this comment, additional text has been added to Section 4 (page 4-3) to describe how
screen intervals are selected after the soil boring has been drilled and logged." Section 4.2.1,
Drilling Activities, page 4-3, states that slotted (0.01 inch) PVC well screen will be placed in the
borings and will extend for 10 feet, unless a longer screen length is necessary to screen across
all saturated and likely transmissive zones while also extending above the static water level in
the well. In order to accommodate the decreasing trend of groundwater elevations in recent
years, a longer screened interval (e.g., 20-foot screen) may be more appropriate for the
proposed wells. No revision is required.
MPC Response 2:
No comment.
NMED Comment 3:
In the response to NMED's Disapproval Comment 10, the Permittee states, "[t]he only
reason the Work Plan includes the collection of soil samples is because NMED directed us
to collect soil samples from all soil borings we complete in this area ... If we are not
required to collect soil samples from borings installed for the primary purpose of well
installations, then please inform us and the reference to collection of soil samples will be
removed." NMED's comment required clarification as to whether soil samples will be
collected since it was not clear from the text. The Permittee must collect soil samples for
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laboratory analysis in all groundwater well installations in order to collect data that may
provide essential information regarding the investigation.
MPC Response 3:

No comment.
NMED Comment 4:
In the response to NMED's Disapproval Comment 13, the Permittee states, "[t]he fluid level
measurements in Table 2 have been updated to include the most recent measurements
completed through the end of 2018." Some MKTF wells in the vicinity of the Sanitary
Lagoon exhibit a noticeable decrease in groundwater levels according to Table 2. For
example, the depth-to-water (DTW) in well MKTF-25 was recorded as 11.20 feet below
ground surface (bgs) during the first quarter of 2018 while DTW was measured at 13.35
feet bgs during the fourth quarter of 2018. In a response letter, provide an exact date
when the outfall to the Sanitary Lagoon was plugged and discuss any implications of
decreased fluid levels in the vicinity of the Sanitary Lagoon.
MPC Response 4:

Per the attached email to Carl Chavez and Christen Van Horn, the sewer line was plugged on
October 11, 2018.
The line was plugged due to suspected leaks, so the decrease in water levels in the referenced
MKTF wells is likely impacted by the elimination of the sewer line and the source of water that
it provided.
Additionally, as stated in the 2019 First Quarter Report for the Hydrocarbon Seep Area, the
reverse osmosis (RO) reject fluid line was taken out of service and repaired, which eliminated
another potential source of water in the area .
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From: Moore,John
Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 11:39 AM
To: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD <CarlJ.Chavez@state.nm.us>
Cc: VanHorn, Kristen, NMENV <Kristen.VanHorn@state.nm.us>
Subject: Sanitary Sewer

Carl,
We were able to complete the grouting of the sanitary sewer on October 11 , 2018. The work consisted of
pumping approximately five cubic yards of cement into the pipe and placing a plug at the end. I have
attached a picture that was taken early Friday morning to show some of the work. Upon completion of the
work there was no further evidence of any water entering the old location. I have not received the lab data
yet, but I will forward that as soon as I have it available. If you have any questions, or would like to
discuss this work, please let me know.

John Moore, P .E.
Environmental Superintendent
MPC - Gallup Refinery
92 Giant Crossing Road
Gallup, NM 87301
Phone: (505) 722-0205
Mobile: (307) 337-7642
Fax: (505) 722-0268
John.Moore@andeavor.com
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